
 
 
 

Area Committee 1  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Monday, 16 October 2023 
Time:      6.30 pm 
Venue:   A Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, John Geater, Katy Grant, Geoff Gollop, Tom Hathway, 
John Goulandris, Patrick McAllister, Henry Michallat, Paula O'Rourke, James Scott, Sharon Scott and 
Steve Smith 
 
Copies to: Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel:  
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 6 October 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Area Committee 1 – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence   
 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2. Declarations of Interest   
To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members of Council that are 
relevant to any items on the Agenda. 
 

 

  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
To confirm the Minutes as a correct record. 
 

(Pages 6 - 11) 

  

4. Public Forum   
Members of the public may make a written statement or ask a question as long 
as it is about a matter for which this committee has responsibility. Your 
statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the 
meeting room one hour before the meeting.  
  
Please submit to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk. The following requirements 
apply: 
· The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before 
the meeting (13th October 2023).  
· The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the 
meeting (10th October 2023). 
 

 

  

5. Community Resources Manager Update and Decision Report   
 (Pages 12 - 70) 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You
[...]
nding meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 1 

 

 
23 November 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Donald Alexander, Carla Denyer, Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Katy Grant, Alex Hartley, 
Tom Hathway, Henry Michallat, Paula O'Rourke, James Scott and Steve Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
 Keith Houghton (Community Resources Manager), Mark Sperduty (Area Manager Sustainable 
Transport), John Atkinson (Tree Bristol Officer), Keith Chant (Parks Assets and Projects Manager), 
Samantha Wilcock (Democratic Services) 
 
  
13 Election of Chair 
 
It was noted that Councillor Gollop was previously elected Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
 
  
14 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Geater sent his apologies to the meeting. 
 
 
  
15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
 
  
16 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the 20 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

It was clarified that a full proposal for each of the bids were invited following a Councillor prioritisation 
exercise.  Although it was unlikely that 100% of bids could be 
[...]
 to write to Councillor Alexander in his role 
as relevant Cabinet Member to request progress. 
 

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
  
18 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision Report 
 
The Community Resources Manager outlined that an overall sum of £268,196.26 was available to 
Area Committee 1, which broke down as follows: 
  
•            For General AC1 expenditure: £109,081.32  
•            For Lawrence Weston ND Plan expenditure: £159,114.94 
  
It was noted that: 

1.      If the Committee approved all the requests for CIL funding the Committee would be 
£78,079.75 overspent, and £134,114.94 would remain for Lawrence Weston ND Plan 
expenditure. 

2.      The figures noted for cost of delivery at the time of the meeting were higher than those 
quoted in March 2023 due to the rising costs of goods and inflation.  

3.      Proposal AC1PO11 was not being progressed as officers were unable to support the 
proposal. 

4.      Proposal AC1PO13 had a query against it as permission needed to be sought from the 
landowner which was in dispute.  At present, no new or improved infrastructure would be 
provided. 

  
The Committee discussed whether they agreed, in principle, to overcommit funding in order to 
support all the projects on the basis that further funding would be available the following year.  
Some Councillors highlighted that some projects may not have put forward this year but hoped to 
be supported next year and on that basis it would be unfair not have funds available.  It was agreed 
by majority to support a maximum over commitment of £20k. 
  
The projects were discussed in the following order: 
  
AC1PO12 - Brandon House Community Room 
Councillor O’Rourke reported the proposal for a room at Brandon House be modified to be used by 
the residents to come together for uses such as homework sessions, crafts, meetings and to help 
develop a residents association.  Full funding of £10,506 was requested to bring facilit
[...]
88.53 CIL 
£4,111.47 S106 

Ownership disputed 
£4,111.47 - S106 

£7,388.53 
  

AC1PO6 Henleaze Tree Replacement 
  

£19,791.54   £19,791.54 

AC1PO8 Tree replacement in AC1 (x8) 
  

  £15,280.25 - S106   

  Totals £212,161.07 
  

  £153,665.58 

  Minus LW NDP spend £25,000   £25,000 
  AC1 General Fund £187,161.07 

  
  £128,665.58 

  
  

  
  
 
 
Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 

Page 11



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
  

Area Committee 1
16th October 2023

Report of: Ellie Stevens, Community Resources Manager

Title: Area Committee 1 First Formal Meeting 2023/24

Ward: Area Committee 1 wards: Avonmouth and Lawrence Weston, Clifton, Clifton Down, 
Hotwells and Harbourside, Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze

Member Presenting Report:   Councillor Geoffrey Gollop
Recommendations

1. Note the progress update on previously-approved AC projects and the publication of 6-monthly 
updates published on BCC webpage (Item C)
2. Note the CIL and S106 monies available at 31st August 2023 (Item E)
3. Note the Outline Proposals submitted this year, and BCC Officer comments on these
5. To consider which Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 
Lawrence Weston to invite to Stage 2 full project proposal 
6. To consider the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach (Item F)
7. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions (Item H)

Summary

This report sets out the available funds for allocation by Area Committee 1, and lists the proposals to be 
considered at the meeting of the Committee on 16th October 2023. 

The significant issues in the report are:

• Area Committee 1 is in deficit of general CIL funding for 2023/24. 
• Councillors are asked to consider Outline Proposals that fall within the Neighbourhood 

Development Plan
[...]
ides 6 defibrillators 
to contribute to a city-wide pool of 
public access defibrillators to be 
installed in every ward, working with 
local Councillors to identify suitable 
sites.   Fully funded, the project 
could provide 1 defibrillator per 
Councillor (70 in total across Bristol).  
The funding would provide for the 
purchase of equipment including a 
secure case, installation, registration 
with the national database to 
ensure visibility to 999 service and 
local training.  

£10,800.00 

 
 

 
20. The Committee is asked to consider the following Outline Proposals that fall within the 

Neighbourhood Development Plan area of Lawrence Weston: 
 

Outline Proposals received for Lawrence Weston NDP Area – 2023/2024   
  
  

Page 15



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

Project 
Code   

Project 
Type  

Name of 
organisation / 
person  

Project Title  
Brief 
description of 
the project  

CIL 
amount 
requested 
(£)  

S106 Amount 
Requested  (£
)  

Notes from BCC 
Officers  

AC123P13
2  

Community 
/ Parks  

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhoo
d Planning 
Forum    

Skate Park 
Improvement   

Delivering 
much needed 
improvement 
to an existing 
but run-down 
local amenity, 
providing 
much needed 
facilities to 
Lawrence 
Weston.  The 
project in 
short will 
deliver 
Recreational 
Opportunities, 
Community 
Engagement, 
Safety and 
Accessibility, 
Economic 
Benefits and 
Urban 
Development 
and 
Revitalization.
    

£70,000.0
0  £10,000.00  

Community 
Resources:   
Proposal falls 
within the 
Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Plan area.  
There is no 
relevant S106 
available for 
this project.  
  
Parks: The 
Parks Service is 
supportive on 
this proposal. 
Total project 
cost £223,490 
capital 
£217,333 
commuted sum 
£6,157. 
Proposal: To 
improve the 
tarmac area to 
the skate park 
and the flat 
"practice" area 
of the pump 
track facility 
(NOT the track 
itself, gravel 
areas or the 
ball games 
area). To 
provide and 
m
[...]
e,. 
Matching their 
clear existing 
interest, and 
raising 
Lawrence 
Weston’s value 
both to 
residents and 
in the 
estimation of 
outside 
citizens.   

£5,000.00  £0.00  

Community 
Resources:   
Proposal falls 
within the 
Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Plan area.  
  

Page 18



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

AC123P13
6  

Community
   

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhoo
d Planning 
Forum    

Motorcycle 
Trials Area 
Support  

The Motorcycle 
Trials Area 
project seeks 
to establish a 
dedicated 
space for 
motorcycle 
trials riders in 
our 
community. 
Trials riding is a 
challenging and 
exhilarating 
motorsport 
that requires 
riders to 
navigate 
through 
obstacles using 
skill, balance, 
and precision. 
Currently, our 
community 
lacks a 
designated 
area where 
riders can 
safely practice 
and hone their 
skills.   
  
This will help 
eliminate or 
reduce anti 
social riding in 
our 
community, 
and through 
consultation 
we already 
know that this 
is important to 
the residents of 
Lawrence 
Weston.    

£5,000.00  £0.00  

Community 
Resources:   
Proposal falls 
within the 
Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Plan area.  
  

AC123P13
7  

Community
   

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhoo
d Planning 
Forum    

LW Community 
Hub Outfit 
Upgrade   

Greatly 
improved 
capacity to 
deliver badly 
needed 
community 
practical skills 

£50,000.0
0  £0.00  

Community 
Resources:   
Proposal falls 
within the 
Lawrence 
Weston 

Page 19



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
and education 
training, along 
with support 
for residents 
pursuing 
handicraft 
based 
enterprise.   

Neighbourhood 
Plan area.  
  

 
  
21. Recommendation: That the Area Committee considers which Outline Proposals falling within the 

Neighbourhood Development Plan area of Lawrence Weston to invite to Stage 2 full project 
proposal 

 
G. 2023 Stage 2 Full Project Proposals: for decision 

 
22. Proposal 1: Tree Bristol Tree Planting Proposal 
 

 
Name of 
project 
proposal 

Delivery 
group 

Ward and site Full 
Proposal £ 
delivery 
cost  

CIL 
requested  S106 requested 

and the codes   

Tree Bristol 
Tree 
planting  

TreeBristol – 
Bristol City 
Council 

Aylminton Walk , 
Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

Redland Hill , Clifton 
Down  

Clifton & Durdham 
Downs , Clifton 
Down  

Clifton & Durdham 
Downs , Clifton 
Down  

St Oswalds Road , 
Redland   

Westbury Park 
Primary School , 
Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

Clifton & Durdham 

£ 40,624.74 

 
N/A 

TOTAL: £ 40,624.74 

18/04599 Land at 
Corbet Close, 
Lawrence Weston , 
£891.84  

16/04096 Fmr 
Rhodia Site, Kings 
Weston Lane, 
Avonmouth , 
£2,488.03  

15/01681 Queen 
Victoria House, 
Redland Hill, 
Redland , £34,967.80  

15/02984 St 
Georges, Great 
George Street, City 
Centre , £3,099.46  

18/02600 9 Melrose 
Place, Cifton , 
£1,865.14  

Page 20



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 
Downs , Stoke 
Bishop  

The Avenue , Stoke 
Bishop   

Whiteladies Road , 
Clifton Down  

Clifton & Durdham 
Downs , Westbury-
on-Trym & 
Henleaze  

Eastmead Lane , 
Stoke Bishop  

Mariners Drive , 
Stoke Bishop  

Belvedere Road , 
Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

Devonshire Road , 
Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

Henleaze Gardens , 
Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

Redland Green , 
Redland   

Clyde Road , 
Cotham  

Edgecumbe Road , 
Redland  

Brandon Hill Park , 
Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

Anchor Road , 
Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

17/07088 St Mary’s 
Hospital, Upper 
Byron Place, Clifton , 
£15,124.52 

Page 21



Area Committee 6 – Community Resources Manager Report 

 

Hotwell Road  , 
Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

Argyle Place Park , 
Clifton  

Clifton & Durdham 
Downs , Clifton  

Observatory Road , 
Clifton 

 

For full proposal see Appendix 4 
 
23. Recommendation: That the Area Committee considers the project proposal submitted and 

whether to approve full or partial funding to deliver this project or not. 
P 

H. Equalities/Public Sector Equality Duty: Legal Information 
 

24. When councillors decide how CIL and Section 106 is spent they should have due regard to the 
Public Sector Equality Duty that applies to all public bodies. This duty is contained in the Equality 
Act 2010 and came in to force on 6 April 2011. It replaces previous equality duties under the Sex 
Discrimination, Race Relations and Disability Discrimination Acts. 

25. The duty means that councillors are required to have due regard to the need to: 
• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 

prohibited under the Act  
• Promote equality of opportunity between different groups  
• Foster good relations between people from different groups  

 
26. The duty covers the following protected characteristics: 

• Disability  
• Sexual orientation  
• Age  
• Gender reassignment  
• Religion and belief  
• Sex  
• Race  
• Pregnancy and maternity  
• It also applies to marriage and civil partnership, but only in respect of the requirement to 

eliminate discrimination and harassment. 
 

Page 22



Date Received Application Scheme Commitments Income
12/09/18 16/05329 Brandon Yard, Lime Kiln Road, City Centre (3) £1,896.82
02/10/18 17/03139 McArthurs Warehouse, Gas Ferry Lane, City Centre (1) £31,710.24
12/11/18 18/00465 269 Hotwell Road, Hotwells £164.07
04/12/18 14/05709 Land at 5 to 11 Bramble Drive, Sneyd Park (Phase 2) (1) £1,246.82
16/01/19 14/05709 Land at 5 - 11 Bramble Drive, Sneyd Park (Phase 1) (4) £2,680.34
23/01/19 14/03022 4 Ottery Close, Lawrence Weston £71.42
25/01/19 17/03139 95A Pembroke Road, Clifton £1,150.03
29/01/19 16/06452 McArthurs Warehouse, Gas Ferry Lane, City Centre (2) £31,710.25
07/03/19 16/05329 Brandon Yard, Lime Kiln Road, City Centre (4) £23,385.29
12/03/19 15/02745 Trinmore, Clifton Down, Clifton £654.84
18/03/19 17/05247 rear of 57 to 59 High Street, Westbury-on-Trym £1,217.44
08/04/19 18/01087 24 Canford Lane, Westbury-on-Tr
[...]
provements. Cannot be 
"up-front" funded.  

AC123P135  Parks  

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Planning 
Forum    

Support 
Mountain Bike 
Track 
Implementation   

Providing a mountain bike 
track, adjacent to the LW 
BMX Track, was identified by 
the work for the LW NDP and 
included as an important 
objective to improve the 
recreational amenity 
available to local people,. 
Matching their clear existing 
interest, and raising 
Lawrence Weston’s value 
both to residents and in the 
estimation of outside 
citizens.   

£5,000.00  £0.00  

Community Resources:   
Proposal falls within the 
Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Plan 
area.  
  

P
age 32



AC123P136  Community   

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Planning 
Forum    

Motorcycle 
Trials Area 
Support  

The Motorcycle Trials Area 
project seeks to establish a 
dedicated space for 
motorcycle trials riders in 
our community. Trials riding 
is a challenging and 
exhilarating motorsport that 
requires riders to navigate 
through obstacles using skill, 
balance, and precision. 
Currently, our community 
lacks a designated area 
where riders can safely 
practice and hone their 
skills.   
  
This will help eliminate or 
reduce anti social riding in 
our community, and through 
consultation we already 
know that this is important 
to the residents of Lawrence 
Weston.    

£5,000.00  £0.00  

Community Resources:   
Proposal falls within the 
Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Plan 
area.  
  

AC123P137  Community   

Lawrence 
Weston 
Neighbourhood 
Planning 
Forum    

LW Community 
Hub Outfit 
Upgrade   

Greatly improved capacity to 
deliver badly needed 
community practical skills 
and education training, along 
with support for residents 
pursuing handicraft based 
enterprise.   

£50,000.00  £0.00  

Community Resources:   
Proposal falls within the 
Lawrence Weston 
Neighbourhood Plan 
area.  
  

 

Outline Proposals received for Clifton – 2023/2024    

P
age 33



Project 
Code   

Project 
Type  

N
[...]
St Mary’s Hospital, 
Upper Byron Place, 
Clifton 

£15,124.52 No Limit The provision and maintenance of replacement 
tree planting. 

How does your project meet the purpose of the S106 fund(s) and how does it address local needs and priorities?  
 
All of these contributions are for tree planting specifically. All of the sites identified are within the ambits of the individual 
contributions. Codes, Sites, Tree Planting locations and Tree Species are set out below:  
 
106 code: No. Location: Ward Plot no: Species: Cost: 
18/04599; 
16/04096 

1 Aylminton Walk Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston 

200015.7 Sorbus intermedia 
(Swedish whitebeam) 

£1,041.66 

16/04096 2 Kings Weston 
Lane A/A 

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston 

200001.5 Catalpa bignonioides 
(Indian bean tree) 

£1,041.66 

16/04096 3 Kings Weston 
Lane A/A  

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston 

200002.5 Paulownia tomentosa 
(foxglove tree) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 4 Redland Hill Clifton Down 200000.5 
 

Betula obelisk 
(obelisk birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 5 Redland Hill Clifton Down 200000.9 
 

Betula obelisk 
(obelisk birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 6 Redland Hill Clifton Down 200002.9 
 

Betula obelisk 
(obelisk birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 7 Redland Hill Clifton Down 200004.3 
 

Betula obelisk 
(obelisk birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 8 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton Down 202285.5 Betula pendula 
(silver birch) 

£1,041.66 

P
age 47



Please use guidance to complete 

6 
 

15/01681 9 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton Down 202286.6 Betula pendula 
(silver birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 10 St Oswalds Road Redland 
 

200009.01 Prunus Sunset 
Boulevard, (cherry) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 11 Westbury Park 
Primary School 

Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200043 Betula albosinensis 
(Chinese red birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 12 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200213.8 Aesculus indica 
(Indian horse chestnut) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 13 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Stoke Bishop 200798.03 Quercus robur 
(English oak) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 14 The Avenue Stoke Bishop 
 

200019.3 Tilia cordata Greenspire 
(small leaved lime) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 15 Whiteladies 
Road 

Clifton Down 200047.5 Quercus frainetto 
(Hungarian oak) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 16 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200123.02 Quercus frainetto 
(Hungarian oak) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 17 Eastmead Lane Stoke Bishop 200002.5 Liriodendron tulipfera 
fastigiate, (tulip tree) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 18 Mariners Drive Stoke Bishop 200009.5 Pinus nigra 
(Austrian pine) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 19 Mariners Drive Stoke Bishop 200015.5 Pinus nigra 
(Austrian pine) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 20 Mariners Drive Stoke Bishop 200025.1 Pinus nigra 
(Austrian pine) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 21 Mariners Drive Stoke Bishop 200039.5 Pinus nigra 
(Austrian pine) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 22 Belvedere Road Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200002.5 Platanus x acerifolia 
(London plane) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 23 Devonshire Road Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200034.5 Betula pendula fastigiate 
(silver birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 24 Henleaze 
Gardens 

Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200017.5 TBC £1,041.66 

P
age 48



Please use guidance to complete 

7 
 

15/01681 25 Henleaze 
Gardens 

Westbury-on-Trym & 
Henleaze 

200015.3 Tilia cordata Greenspire 
(small leaved lime) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 26 Redland Green Redland  200066.5 Betula pubescens 
(downy birch) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 27 Clyde Road Cotham 200003.5 Sorbus aucuparia 
Streetwise (rowan) 

£1,041.66 

15/01681 28 Edgecumbe 
Road 

Redland 200011 Sorbus aucuparia 
Streetwise (rowan) 

£1,041.66 

15/02984 29 Brandon Hill Park Hotwells & 
Harbourside 

201011 Juglans regia (common 
walnut) 

 

15/02984 30 Brandon Hill Park Hotwells & 
Harbourside 

200398.5 Cornus kousa (Korean 
dogood) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 31 Anchor Road Hotwells & 
Harbourside 

200038 Tilia cordata (small 
leaved lime) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 32 Anchor Road Hotwells & 
Harbourside 

200037 Tilia cordata (small 
leaved lime) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 33 Hotwell Road  Hotwells & 
Harbourside 

200024 Carpinus betulus 
(hornbeam) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 34 Argyle Place 
Park 

Clifton 200013 Amelanchier lamarckii 
(snowy Mespilus) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 35 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton 202318 Crataegus monogyna 
(hawthorn) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 36 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton 202317 Crataegus monogyna 
(hawthorn) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 37 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton 202315 Liquidambar styraciflua 
(sweetgum) 

£1,041.66 

17/07088 38 Clifton & 
Durdham Downs 

Clifton 202316 Quercus robur (English 
oak) 

£1,041.66 

18/02600 39 Observatory 
Road 

Clifton 200001 Quercus frainetto £1,041.66 

 
 

P
age 49



Please use guidance to complete 

8 
 

 
 
 
 
MAPs:  
 
 

   
 

   
 

1 2 3
4

5
6 7

8 9

10

11

12 22

26

14

P
age 50



Please use guidance to complete 

9 
 

   
 

   
 

    

15 17
19
18

20
21

23

24

25

27

28
29

30

31 32

P
age 51



Please use guidance to complete 

10 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Section 2e. Describing Success: 
 
How can you demonstrate that your proposed project will address the demands and needs you’ve identified? How will you measure 
and demonstrate positive changes to the Area Committee and to local communities?  
 
Propose at least one and up to three outcomes and associated measurable indicators (up to 3 per Outcome) to describe the 
improvements your project will make 
 

Write no more than 25 words for each Outcome.  
Please use SMART Indicators and concrete proposals to evidence achievement.  
This will be followed up in Project Monitoring 
Outcome Description Indicator or 

Measure 
Proposed evidence 

33

34

35 3639

37

38

P
age 52



Please use guidance to complete 

11 
 

Percentage of 
canopy cover 

Tree audits using i-Tree methodology & satellite imagery 

  

Outcome 1 Increase canopy 
cover in AC area 
 

  
NO2 and SO2 
measurements 

Annual measurement
[...]
                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                        

 

  

 

Registered Charity Number: 1121300. Registered Office: County Gates, Ashton Road, Bristol, BS3 2JH 
Charitable Company registered in England and Wales No: 6386523 

 
As part of the partnership, we will work with you and your ward to identify the areas that most need public 
defibrillators. This need will be driven by data, which will be informed by (a) heat maps for cardiac arrests, 
(b) overlaying these maps with existing public/private defibrillator provision, and (c) walking radiuses. 
Naturally, there will be some wards with better provision than others; it is however clear that even if we are 
successful with our bid to install a public defib in each ward…we will still need more. We will share our heat 
maps with you to illustrate this point and identify the areas within your ward that could most benefit from a 
defib.  
 
The vision is to ensure there is a defibrillator within a 3–5-minute walk and a network of volunteers to keep 
them ‘rescue ready’. To do this will take work, but we’re confident that with your help and community links, 
we can get there.    
 
Together, we can provide our shared communities with the best chance on their worst day.   
 
If you have any questions in advance of the forthcoming discussions or would like to attend a CPR session, 
please do reach out to joe.hughes@gwaac.com.  
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
joe Hughes and the Great Western Air Ambulance Charity Team 
 
joe.hughes@gwaac.com | 0303 4444 999 
 

Page 70

mailto:joe.hughes@gwaac.com
mailto:joe.hughes@gwaac.com

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision Report
	Appendix 1- CIL funding available as 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Area Committee 1 

 

 
16 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Carla Denyer, John Geater, Katy Grant, Geoff Gollop, Tom Hathway, John Goulandris, 
Patrick McAllister, Henry Michallat, Paula O'Rourke and Steve Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ellie Stevens (Community Resources Manager) 
 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Don Alexander, James Scott and Sharon Scott. 
  
The Chair explained the situation and the reason for the Meeting. 
  
  
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 
  
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
It was agreed that some parts of the Minutes needed to be revised. These revisions would be made to the 
Minutes. They would then be circulated to Members and subsequently published. 
  
  
4 Public Forum 
 
Nothing was received. 
 
 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

5 Community Resources Manager Update and Decision Report 
 
The Community Resources introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. She outlined the 
various parts of the report and there were discussions on various aspects including defibrillators and trees. 
 There was agreement in principle to the proposal of Greater Western Air Ambulance provision for a series 
of defibrillators around the area of the Area Committee.  Further proposals would be presented to the 
Committee at the next meeting. 
  
The Tree Officer and the Sustainable Transport Officer also provided clarity and explanations on relation 
to their items. 
  
The Committee then agreed the following: 
  

1. To note the progress update on previously-approved AC projects and the publication of 6-monthly 
updates published on BCC webpage 

2. To note the CIL and S106 monies available at 31st August 2023 
3. To note the Outline Proposals submitted this year, and BCC Officer comments on these 
4. To consider Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 

Lawrence Weston to invite to Stage 2 full project proposal.  
5. To invite all Outline Proposals falling within the Neighbourhood Development Plan area of 

Lawrence Weston to stage 2, which were as follows: 
6.   

Project Code Project Title CIL amount requested S106 amount requested 
AC123P132 Skate Park 

Improvement  
£70,000 £10,000 

AC123P133 Ridingleaze 
Rejuvenation Planning  

£10,000 £0 

AC123P135 Support Mountain Bike 
Track Implementation  

£5,000 £0 

AC123P136 Motorcycle Trials Area 
Support 

£5,000 £0 

AC123P137 LW Community Hub 
Outfit Upgrade  

£50,000 £0 

  
  

7. To agree the approval of funding for the Proposals submitted for consideration, including any 
conditions which the committee may wish to attach as follows:  
The tree planning proposals totalling £40,624.74 
  

106 code:  No.  Location:  Ward  Plot no:  Species:  Cost:  
18/04599; 
16/04096  

1  Aylminton Walk  Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200015.7  Sorbus intermedia 
(Swedish 

£1,041.66   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

whitebeam)  
16/04096  2  Kings Weston 

Lane A/A  
Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200001.5  Catalpa 
bignonioides (Indian 
bean tree)  

£1,041.66  
 

16/04096  3  Kings Weston 
Lane A/A   

Avonmouth & 
Lawrence Weston  

200002.5  Paulownia 
tomentosa (foxglove 
tree)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  4  Redland Hill  Clifton Down  200000.5  
  

Betula obelisk  
(obelisk birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  5  Redland Hill  Clifton Down  200000.9  
  

Betula obelisk  
(obelisk birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  6  Redland Hill  Clifton Down  200002.9  
  

Betula obelisk  
(obelisk birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  7  Redland Hill  Clifton Down  200004.3  
  

Betula obelisk  
(obelisk birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  8  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton Down  202285.5  Betula pendula  
(silver birch)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  9  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton Down  202286.6  Betula pendula  
(silver birch)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  10  St Oswalds 
Road  

Redland  
  

200009.01  Prunus Sunset 
Boulevard, (cherry)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  11  Westbury Park 
Primary School  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200043  Betula albosinensis  
(Chinese red birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  12  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200213.8  Aesculus indica  
(Indian horse 
chestnut)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  13  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Stoke Bishop  200798.03  Quercus robur  
(English oak)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  14  The Avenue  Stoke Bishop  
  

200019.3  Tilia cordata 
Greenspire  
(small leaved lime)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  15  Whiteladies 
Road  

Clifton Down  200047.5  Quercus frainetto 
(Hungarian oak)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  16  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200123.02  Quercus frainetto 
(Hungarian oak)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  17  Eastmead 
Lane  

Stoke Bishop  200002.5  Liriodendron 
tulipfera fastigiate, 
(tulip tree)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  18  Mariners Drive  Stoke Bishop  200009.5  Pinus nigra  
(Austrian pine)  

£1,041.66   



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

15/01681  19  Mariners Drive  Stoke Bishop  200015.5  Pinus nigra  
(Austrian pine)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  20  Mariners Drive  Stoke Bishop  200025.1  Pinus nigra  
(Austrian pine)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  21  Mariners Drive  Stoke Bishop  200039.5  Pinus nigra  
(Austrian pine)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  22  Belvedere 
Road  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200002.5  Platanus x acerifolia 
(London plane)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  23  Devonshire 
Road  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200034.5  Betula pendula 
fastigiate (silver 
birch)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  24  Henleaze 
Gardens  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200017.5  TBC  £1,041.66   

15/01681  25  Henleaze 
Gardens  

Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze  

200015.3  Tilia cordata 
Greenspire (small 
leaved lime)  

£1,041.66  
 

15/01681  26  Redland Green  Redland   200066.5  Betula pubescens  
(downy birch)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  27  Clyde Road  Cotham  200003.5  Sorbus aucuparia 
Streetwise (rowan)  

£1,041.66   

15/01681  28  Edgecumbe 
Road  

Redland  200011  Sorbus aucuparia 
Streetwise (rowan)  

£1,041.66   

15/02984  29  Brandon Hill 
Park  

Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

201011  Juglans regia 
(common walnut)  

   

15/02984  30  Brandon Hill 
Park  

Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

200398.5  Cornus kousa 
(Korean dogood)  

£1,041.66   

17/07088  31  Anchor Road  Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

200038  Tilia cordata (small 
leaved lime)  

£1,041.66   

17/07088  32  Anchor Road  Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

200037  Tilia cordata (small 
leaved lime)  

£1,041.66   

17/07088  33  Hotwell Road   Hotwells & 
Harbourside  

200024  Carpinus betulus 
(hornbeam)  

£1,041.66   

17/07088  34  Argyle Place 
Park  

Clifton  200013  Amelanchier 
lamarckii (snowy 
Mespilus)  

£1,041.66  
 

17/07088  35  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton  202318  Crataegus 
monogyna 
(hawthorn)  

£1,041.66  
 

17/07088  36  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton  202317  Crataegus 
monogyna 
(hawthorn)  

£1,041.66  
 

17/07088  37  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton  202315  Liquidambar 
styraciflua 
(sweetgum)  

£1,041.66  
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

17/07088  38  Clifton & 
Durdham 
Downs  

Clifton  202316  Quercus robur 
(English oak)  

£1,041.66  
 

18/02600  39  Observatory 
Road  

Clifton  200001  Quercus frainetto  £1,041.66   

  
  

8. To note the legal information concerning the Public Sector Equality duty in reaching all its 
decisions 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


